AMENDMENT TO THE CERGE BYLAWS – FOR CHARLES UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SENATE MEETING

AMENDMENT TO THE BYLAWS OF THE CENTER FOR ECONOMIC RESEARCH AND GRADUATE EDUCATION

Pursuant to Section 9 of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on higher education institutions and on amendments and supplements to other acts (the Higher Education Act), as amended, (hereinafter the "Higher Education Act") and pursuant to Article 7 of the Statutes of Charles University, as amended, the Charles University Academic Senate has resolved on this amendment to the Organizational Rules of the Center for Economic Research and Graduate Education as its internal regulation pursuant to Article 2(2) of Annex 1 to the Statutes of Charles University:

Article I

of the Organizational Rules of the Center for Economic Research and Graduate Education (hereinafter "CERGE"), dated 28 January 2021, are amended as follows:

- 1. In Article 3(3), the following subpara. (f) is inserted after subpara. (e): "(f) set out the duties and their scope, including the detailed structure of the individual organizational units,". The following subparagraphs of Article 3(3) are redesignated.
- 2. In Article 3(3), at the end of the paragraph under subpara. (j), the full stop is replaced by a comma, a new subpara. (k) is inserted after subpara. (j) and will read: "Supervises and directs the activities of the staff in the International Academic Programs Department and the Director's Office."
- 3. In Article 5(3), the words "the International Academic Programs Department," are deleted.
- 4. In Article 5(4), the words "professionally supervises the activities of the Grants Office" are deleted.
- 5. In Article 5(5), the words "the Building Ground Office" are inserted after the words "the Computer Department".
- 6. In Article 5(5), the words "the Director's Office" are deleted.
- 7. In Article 5(6), the word "hospodářské" is replaced by the word "ekonomického" in the Czech version, but the word "economic" remains in the English version.
- 8. In Article 5(6), the words "and the Grants Officed," are inserted after the words "the Economics Department,"
- 9. In Article 5(7), the words "the Development and Public Relations Department" are replaced by "student development and recruitment and the Public Relations Department".

AMENDMENT TO THE CERGE BYLAWS – FOR CHARLES UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SENATE MEETING

- 10. In Article 6(2)(h), the word "hospodářské" is replaced by the word "ekonomické" in the Czech version, but the word "economic" remains in the English version.
- 11. In Article 6(2), the following subpara. (i) is inserted after subpara. (h): "(i) the Building Ground Office,". The following subparagraphs of Article 6(2) are redesignated.
- 12. In Article 6(2), after sub-para. (k), the full stop is replaced by a comma and the following sub-para. (l) is inserted: "(l) the Student Development and Recruitment Department."
- 13. The following paragraphs are inserted after Article 6(3):
 - "4. The detailed structure and description of the activities of the individual organizational units is laid down by the Director of CERGE in a guideline.
 - 5. The workload of individual staff members will be determined by the Director of CERGE, or by the senior managers authorized by him/her."

Article II

Final Provisions

- 1. The amendments to the CERGE Bylaws come into force on the date of approval by the Charles University Academic Senate.
- 2. The amendments to the CERGE Bylaws come into effect on the first day of the month following the date of entry into force.

Doc. Marek Kapička, PhD.

prof. MUDr. Milena Králíčková, Ph.D.

Director of CERGE

Rector of Charles University

JUDr. Ing. Josef Staša, CSc.

President of the Academic Senate of Charles University